rim|s|hjc

Rothsteln, Mandell, Strohm,

Halm & Cipriani, rA.

98 East Water Slreel
loms River, N1 OB753

0 732363.0777
f: 732905 8555

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-163

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE EGG
HARBOR, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW
JERSEY, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 (FINAL) FOR MYSTIC
ISLAND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS PIASE 2 TO
EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY
WHEREAS, a contract was previously awarded to Earle Asphalt Company for
Mystic Island Drainage Improvements Phase 2, Twin Lakes Boulevard Drainage
Improvements; and
WHEREAS, the original contract for said improvements was in the amount of
$1,528,813.13; and
WHEREAS, the governing body wishes to authorize Change Order No. 1
(Final), which will result in an increase of $134,589.41 in the contract price, representing
supplemental work and final as-built quantity adjustments as shown on Schedule A attached
hereto and made a part hereof, which is an 8.8% increase for a new total of §1,663,402.54; and
WIHEREAS, this change order has been recommended by the Township
Engincer; and
WHEREAS, it is the desire of the governing body to authorize the exccution of
this change order.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the
Township of Little Egg Harbor, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey as follows:
1. That the governing body does hereby authorize the execution of Change

Order No. 1 (Final), which will result in an incrcasc of $134,589.41 in the contract price,

representing supplemental work and final as-built quantity adjustments as shown on Schedule




rimisihic

Rothsteln, Mandell, Strohm,

Halm & Cipriaril, p.a
ATTORNLYS AT Law

58 Fast Water Streel
Toms River, N] OB753

B E PR AR
f: 752905.6555

A attached hercto and made a part hereof, which is an 8.8% increase for a new total of
$1,663,402.54.

2. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute and the Township Clerk to
attest to, respectively, an addendum to the contract with Earle Asphalt Company, in accordance
with the provisions of this resolution.

3. That a Certificate of Availability of Funds executed by the Chief Iinancial
Officer is annexed hereto. The following arc the line item appropriations or ordinances

which constitute the availability of funds for this contract:

OFD  2020-/0 ORD 202.|-]8

4. That a certified copy of this resolution, together with a copy of Change
Order No. 1, be forwarded to the Chief Financial Officer, Township Engineer and Earle
Asphalt Company.
CERTIFICATION
I, KELLY LETTERA, RMC, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Little Egg

Iarbor do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Township of Little
Egg Harbor Township Committee at a meeting held on the aﬂl-day of May, 2023.

KELLY CETTER}, RMC
Township Clerk T
Little Egg Harbor Township




rimlsihlc

Rothsteln, Mandell, Strohm,

Halm & Ciprianl, P.A
ATTORNLVE 8T LawW

58 Fast Water Street
Tams River, N] Q8753

o /A2 3630777
f: 732.905.6555

CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

I, RODNEY R. HAINES, Chief Financial Officer for the Township of Little
Egg Harbor, do hereby certify that adcquate funds are available for an Addendum for Change
Order No. 1(Final) with Earle Asphalt company for Mystic Island Drainage Improvements
Phasc 2, Twin Lakes Boulevard Drainage Improvements in the amount of $134,589.41.

The funds which are available for this contract are found in the following line
item appropriations or ordinances:

) 026-10 2024- 18 =

B T

Pl —

RODNEYU® HAINES, Chief Financial Officer
Township of Little Egg Harbor




rimis|hlc

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm,

Halm & Cipriani, P.A.

ATTURMEYS AT LaW

98 East Waler Slreet
Toms River, N1 08753

o: 737 363.0777
£ 7529056555

ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT

THIS ADDENDUM made this day of , 2023,

by and between the TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE EGG HARBOR, a municipal corporation of
the State of New Jersey, having its principal offices located at 665 Radio Road, Little Egg
Harbor, New Jersey, 08087, hercinafter referred to as “Township,” and EARLE ASPHALT
COMPANY, having an address at P.O. Box 556, Farmingdale, New Jerscy 07719, hereinafter
referred to as “Contractor.”

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, a contract was previously awarded to Earle Asphalt Company for
the Mystic Island Drainage Tmprovements Phasc 2, Twin Lakes Boulevard Drainage
Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the original contract for said project was in the amount of
$1,528.813.13; and

WHEREAS, the governing body wishes to authorize Project Change Order No.
1, which will result in an increase of $134.589.41 in the contract price, representing
supplemental work and as-built quantity adjustments as set forth on Schedule A, attached
hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, this change order has been recommended by the Township
Engineer and agreed to by the contractor; and

WHEREAS, this only change order totals $134,589.41, which amount is an
8.8% increase of the original contract awarded to the contractor.

NOW THEREFORE, be it agreed between the partics as follows:




rimis|hic

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm,

Halm & Cipriani, P.A,

ATIOHMEYS AT Law

28 Fast Water Streel
Tomea River, M) 0B753

O 7323050771
f: 732.905.6555

1. The Township and the Contractor do hereby amend the original contract
between the parties for the for the Mystic Island Drainage Improvements/Twin Lakes
Boulevard Drainage Improvements, Project Phase 1 to provide for an increase of $134,589.41
in the contract price, representing supplemental work and final as-built quantity adjustments
as shown on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, which is an 8.8% increase for
a new total of $1,663,402.54 for supplemental work and as-built final quantities as set forth on

Schedule A, attached hereto and made a part hereofl.

2. That the partics do hereby authorize the execution of this addendum.
WITNESS & ATTEST: TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE EGG HARBOR
PN -
KELLY LETTERA, RMC BLAISE SCIBETTA, Mayor
Township Clerk

EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY

— By
Secretary President
(Scal)




N
4. "'}\ | YOUR GOALS. OUR MISSION.

VIA EMAIL AND REGULAR MAIL

May 3, 2023

Kelly Lettera, Township Clerk .’
Township of Little Egg Harbor
665 Radio Road

Little Egg Harbor, NJ 08087

Re: T&M File No. LEHT-01842
Change Order No. 1 (Final)
Mystic Island Drainage Improvements Phase 2
Township of Little Egg Harbar, Ocean County, NJ

Dear Ms, Lettera:

Enclosed please find four (4) originals of a Change Qrder No. 1 adjusting the contract quantities to
the Contractor, Earle Asphalt Company, based on as-built quantities and extra work items for the
above referenced project to date. Overall, the contract is being increased from the original contract
total of $1,528,813.13 to $1,663,402.54, which is a 8.8% increase in the contract cost.

The enclosed document has been executed by the contractor and T&M as required. After the change
order is executed, please return the four (4) ariginals to our office for NJEIT approval. By copy | am
requesting Melanie Appleby, Township Attorney prepare & resolution suitable for adoption at the next
committee meeting. | trust the above Is In order and satisfactory for the Township of Little Egg Harbor

to process the enclosed change order.

Should you have any questions relalive to this matter, please feel free to contact me at your

convenience.
(/e ly yours,

JASGN A. WORTH, P.E., P.P., C.M.E.
/TG NSHIP ENGINEER

JAW:Is
Enclosures

ee: Rodney Haines, Township Administrator/CFO (via email)
Melanie Appleby, Esq., Township Attarney (via email)

G:\Projects\LEHT\01842\Correspondence\KL_JAW_Change Order 1.doc

T&M ASSOCIATES, 1144 Hooper Avenue, Suite 202, Toms River, NJ 08753 K 732.473.3400 [ tandmassociates.com



CONTRACT MODIFICATION PROPOSAL AND ACCEPTANCE

| I55UING OFFICE 7 PROJECTNO 1 CONTRACT NO 4 MODIFICATON HO
T&M Associaies 534057904 LLETIT-01842 1
5 1O {CONTRALCTOR) & PROJECT LOTATION AND DESCRIPTION SR - )
Earle Asphalt Cornpany Litile lipg Harbor Township, Ocean County, Now Jorscy
PO, Box 346, Farmingdale, MJ 07719 Twin Lakes Boulevard Drainage |mprovements

7. A propessl iy required Tor making the hereinafter deseribed change in acenrdance with spectlication and drasviry fev sions eited herem or Hyied 10 affachimgim hireln
Hultmil yuur propesal in space indicalad on page 2, attuch detailed breakdown of prme snd sob-conima cosis (Sec ctauss ol his coniract entnisd, "Clanges” 07 50T sian
waork uriler this proposcd change unlil you received a copy signed by the Caniracting Officer or a directive 1o procend) ’/-/-'__"'\‘

!

— *J'F‘_y‘:k‘( ("E.JL{:{"‘L .
/[

5!3!33 JASON A. WORTH, P.E., TOWNSHIP ENGING
[2nte Types Mame amd Title

Signal

B DRESCRIMTION OF CHANGE: Pursuam to the clause af ihis contfuct covering changes, the comiractor sholl finpfsh alf Takaov apd matéyial, and ail veork

HECESIARY Tre wevomplish the Jullowimg described work: =

ORIGINAL QUANTITIES ARE REVISID TO REFLECT AS-BUILT QUANTITIES INCLULING STORM PIPE CHAMGES DURING THE
COURSE QF THE WORK. EXTRA WORK PERFORMED DUETO UTILITY CONFLICTS AND TO HEPAIR A BULKHEAD AT A STORM
FIPEQUTFALL FOR A NEW INVERT ELEVATION.

Ax v riyull of the above, ke vontract price 15 revised as follows

ESTIMATED
LUEM MO [TEM DESCRIFIION UNITPIICE  QUANTITY TOTAL COST

2 IMLET FILTER, IYPE 247X & fuor 2400 (5024)

k] RREAKAWAY BARRICADR 3001 -1 00 (50 10)

4 IREIME 0ol -50:00 (50 50

] TRAFFIC CONES mnn 200 00 (520m

] CONSTRUCTION SIGNS ol -200.00 (3200}

7 UNIORM LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS L L] =200 00 (517,860 LU)
B FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT §100 P19 78 511,77574
a ASFHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT %1 o0 12855 05 %12,855.05
I EXCAVATION, TEST PIT fool 1H (50 18}

I EXCAVATION, UNCLARSINILD §40 00 -5000 {87,000 Ny
1 PGA BASE COLIRSE, VARIABLE THICKNESS 3313 98500 (85,169 75)
[E] TACK COAT #4-22 mo <117R 00 (311 78]
17 1WA 19M84 RASE COURSL, 2 3% THICK $4R.00 150 36 §72.011 6§
3] M A 9 SMB4 BLURIACE COURSE, 1 5" THICK 595 00 1157 39 $109.252 0%
19 TRMPORARY FAVEMENT REPAIR (THENCIILS) 04l =510 0 (F5 1)
0 12" HDI'E IR 148 00 §7.400 G0
21 12T e floa.00 6 0 £76,600.00
27 14" e £11000 -3R8.00 (584,330.00)
7 15" HIFE S65.00 49700 (525 05 00}
2% 18" HOFE §1z000 =17.00 (54,440 00)
2t CLEANING EXISTING DRAINAGLE PIRE, 18" OR LERS 3000 100 00 (53,000 00}
il INLET, T¥PE 'A' £a,000 00 -1.00 (54,000 00
8 TWMLET. TYPE W 54,000 00 =100 (34,000 00)
an HMA DRIVEWAY, 1" TIICK £15,00 -105 80 (53,675 007
3 CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, REINFORCED, 6" THICK 510730 &G 00 59507 30
1 ETONE DRIVIIWAY, 4" THICK £1500 1000 51,530 00
1 6" X VARIABLE HEIOHT CONCR]ITE VERTICAL CURB £1100 13500 (511,360 00)
K1 A" X 6" WOOD ENGING 51750 7H4 OD $1A.720 60
37 CONCHLIE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK ER5.00 -B00 (R765.00)
34 TEAFFIC MARKIMGS, THERMOPLASTIC £7350 72,00 (R340 0y
W REGULATORY WANRING SIGN, TYPE GA 000 =12 §0) ($300.00)
4] WATER MAIN LOOP 52,000 08 -1 06 (§2,000.00)
a2 RELOCATE SANITARY SEWER SERVICE CONNECTION 50000 =Yoo (31,500 00)
41 RESET MANHOLE, SANITARY SEAVER USING EXISTING CASTING Saiu, 0t 5 00 (52,000.00)
E-l R DIP 3150 DO 2000 £13,500.00
Bl BULKHEAD REPATR AT QUTFALL §9,750 00 100 59,750 (W)

TOTAL COST OF THIS MODIFICATION $134,589.41
The contract tine is hereby  tnvredsed X decrease _ or remains the sume by 341 calondar days as a result of this niodification

{IWHNER {MIPE 5EAL) |NFFE

The loregainf, modiNeitnn 12 hefeby susepled
=
4’
— A e
& it == =
Tk

CONTRAUTOR
BY. LARLE ASPHALT COMPANY AY! LITTLE EGG HARBOR TOWRNSHIP w¥ T&M ASSGCIATES

AT Tr{ 5 T PATE __ S DATE 5_};{33_ s

APFFROVAL

STATE OF NEW JERSEY IPATE




CONTRACT MODIFICATION PROPOSAL AND ACCEPTANCE

5 ISSUING QFFICE 10

TEM Associates

PROJECT NO ]

5340579-04

COMTRACT NO 12

LEHT-(}1R42

MODIFICATION NG

13, CONTRACTORS PROPOSAL - CHANGE (N CONTRACT PRICE
(Detailed breakdown, utlach additional sheeis as necessary)

{Prapiied)

Changes to adjust for as-built quantities and for Extra Work Items, See attached detalls for Extra Work Iltems, Changes are
prapased as fallows:

ESTIMATED
[LEM.NO, DL UMITRRICE  ouanity  1oravcost

2 IMLET FILTER, TYPE 2 4' X 4 200 <14 00 {50,24)

3 BREAKAWAY BARRICADE 0.0 000 (30 10)

L] DRUMS 50.00 -50.00 {30 30)

§ TRAFFIC CONESR 0.0 =200 00 {$2.0m)

[ COMSTRUC TION SIGNS 50.01 .200 00 {52 00)

7 LUNIFORM LAW EMFORCEMENT QFFICERS 34933 =200 00 (517,866 00}
f FUEL PRICE ATJUSTMENT 100 1177518 SILTT5 7R
] ASPHALT PRICE ALJUSTMENT 5100 12655 05 $12,855.05
1 EXCAVATION, TEST FIT o -1R.00 {30 18}
12 EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED 260 00 5000 (53,000 00)
5] DOA BASE COURSE, VARIABLE THICKNESS %532 R3O0 (55,268 75)
15 TACK COAT 6422 5001 117800 (511,78
s HMA 19hi8d BAKE COURSE, 25" THICK 388 00 5036 322,031 68
I8 HMA 9 5M64 SURFACE COLRSE, 1 57 THICK s 00 115739 §109,952 05
] TEMPORARY PAVEMENT REPAIR (TRENCHES) $0m =510 00 {553 1M
20 12" HIPE 50 00 14800 1,000 00
21 12" DIP §100.00 766,00 £76,600.00
2 14" pip 511000 -5k5 00 (X64.350.00
b} 153" HDPI 5645 00 =397 00 (524,805 00)
23 18" LD &120 00 700 (54.440,00)
% CLEANING EXISTING DRAINAGE PIPE. 18" OR LRSS $1000 10000 (33,000 pO)
7 IMLET, TYPE'A 54,000 00 -1.00 (54,000.00)
i INLET, TYPE'D §4,000 00 -1 60 {54.000.00)
0 HMA DRIVEWAY, 2¢ THICK 53500 -105 00 {32,675.00)
k]| CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, REINFORCED, 6 THICK 5107.50 Bu.On 54 567 50
1 STONE DRIVEWAY, 4" THICK 51300 10200 £1.530.00
35 & ¥ VARIARLE HEIGHT CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB 112 00 35500 (51136000
k1 8 X 6" WOOD EDGING 11750 7R4 00 §13,720.00
Ly CONMCRETE SIDEWALK, 4* THICK AR5 00 vl (¥765.00)
i} ] TRAFFIC MARKINGS, THERMOPLASTIC 5750 -T200 ($540.00)
w REGULATORY WANRING SIGN, TYPE GA $40 00 -12 50 (5500 00)
41 WATER MAIN LOOP £2,000 00 - au (§2.000 00y
42 RELOCATE SANITARY SEWER SERVICE COMNECTION 5500 00 Jou (51,500.00)
41 RESET MANIOLE, SANITARY BEWER USING EXISTING CASTING $400 00 -5 (52,000 00)
L1 & Dip sl og 90 00 $13,500.00
E2 RULKHEAD REPAIR AT OUTFALL £0.750.00 1 0o 59.750.00

MET INCREASE MET DECREASE CALENDER DAYS INI:RF.EE
$134 58941 341 Diays
DATE CONTRACTOR NAME AND TITLE:

7{’5]»13

EARLF ASPHALT COMPANY

SIGNATURE:

e
L™




CONTRACT MODIFICATION PROPOSAL AND ACCEPTANCE

14 1S5UING OFFICE & PROJECT NO 13 CONTRACT MO 16 MODIFICATION N

T&M ASSQOCIATES LEHT-D1B42 1
17 ORIGINAT, CONTRACT BID TRICE

$1,528,8149.13

50.00
TOTAL CONTRACT COST INCLUDMNG CHANGE ORDERS $1,663,402.54

TOTAL OF PREVIOUS CITANGE ORDERS .

18 NRECESSITY FOR CHANGE AND REASON IFOR OMISSION FROM PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS:

ORIGINAL QUANTITIES ARE REVISED TO REFLECT AS-BUILT QUANTITIES INCLUDING STORM PIPE CHANGES DURING THE
COURSE OF THE WORK, EXTRA WORK PERFORMED DUE TO UTILITY CONFLICTS AND TO REPAIR A BULKHEAD AT A STORM
PIPE OUTFALL FOR A NEW INVERT ELEVATION.

19 OTHER IMPACTS RESULTANT OF THIS CHANGE;

None

20 RESUME OI' NUGOTIATIONS OR RECOMMENDATIONS (Loanee's Represeniative):

Extra work asseciated with the contract modifications have been discussed and endorsed by the Mayor and Committee,
presented to and approved by the Contractor to be added to the current contract. Projact Enginger has reviewed the costs

associated with Modlficatlon No. 1 and finds them to be fair and reasonable. Presunted to NIDEP for consideration as
Medification Ne. 1.

“DATE: TYPL NAME AND TITLE OF LOANTES SIGNATURE: -

REPRESENTATIVI: | = - -
5‘3 ,‘2?? JASON A. WORTH - ” ,::k(__ K__ef":ﬁf‘\\

TOWNSHIP ENGINEER




